
BTM RESOURCES BERHAD (“BTM” OR THE “COMPANY”) 

 
PROPOSED PRIVATE PLACEMENT OF UP TO 10% OF THE ISSUED SHARES IN BTM 

(“PROPOSED PRIVATE PLACEMENT”) 

 
Unless otherwise defined, the definitions set out in the announcement dated 28 November 2017 
(“Announcement”) shall apply herein. 
 
Further to the Announcement in relation to the Proposed Private Placement, M&A Securities Sdn Bhd 

on behalf of the Board wishes to announce the following additional information:- 
 

1. Commentary on the last three 3 year’s financial performance and financial 

position of the Group 
 

The audited financial information of the Group for the financial years ended (“FYE”) 31 
December 2014, 31 December 2015, 31 December 2016 and the unaudited nine (9)-month 

financial periods ended (“FPE”) 30 September 2016 and 30 September 2017 are as follows:- 
 

 
FYE 31 December FPE 30 September 

 

 2014 2015 2016 2016 2017 

 
 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 

Revenue  9,082  11,552 15,939 10,168 9,584 

Cost of sales  (10,084) (10,610) (12,267) (7,911) (5,891) 

Gross profit (“GP”)  (1,002)  942 3,672 2,257 3,693 

 
      

Other income  2,895  970 1,384 1,163 131 

Distribution expenses   (387) (535) (768) (356) (455) 

Administrative expenses  (3,226) (3,449) (3,413) (2,546) (2,587) 

Other operating expense  (4,104) - - - - 

Finance costs  (523) (561) (469) (341) (328) 

(Loss) before tax (“LBT”)/ 
Profit before tax (“PBT”) 

 (6,246)  (2,633) 404 177 454 

Taxation  (9) 1 - - (2) 

(Loss) after tax (“LAT”)/ 

Profit after tax (“PAT”) 

 (6,355) (2,632) 404 177 452 

 

      

Revenue growth (%)  15.94 27.20 37.98 20.36 (5.74) 
GP margin (%)  (11.03) 8.15 23.04 22.20 38.53 
(LBT)/PBT margin (%)  (68.77) (22.79) 2.53 1.74 4.74 
(LAT)/PAT margin (%)  (69.97) (22.78) 2.53 1.74 4.72 

 

 As at 31 December As at 30 September 

  2014 2015 2016 2016 2017 

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 

Share capital  24,441 25,061 25,061 25,061 26,067 

Share premium  - 425 425 425 - 

Revaluation reserves  16,378 16,378 16,378 16,378 16,378 

Capital reserve  532 532 532 532 532 

Warrant reserve  4,464 4,039 4,039 4,039 3,802 

Accumulated losses  (18,007) (20,640) (20,033) (20,462) (19,580]) 

  27,808 25,795 26,402 25,973 27,199 

Less: Non-controlling 

interest 

 - - (1) - (1) 

Equity attributable to 
owners of the Company 

 27,808  25,795 26,401 25,973 27,198 

       



 As at 31 December As at 30 September 

  2014 2015 2016 2016 2017 

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 

       

Number of shares („000)  122,203 125,303 125,303 125,303 127,030 

Total borrowings  5,976 5,954 5,022 5,276 4,458 

       

NA per share (RM)  0.23 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 

Debt-equity ratio (times)  0.21 0.23 0.19 0.20 0.16 

 
Financial commentary for the FYE 31 December 2014 

 
For the FYE 31 December 2014, the Group recorded revenue of RM9.08 million, an increase 

by 15.94% as compared to RM7.83 million in the preceding year, due mainly to higher 

production volume and selling price of wood products achieved in the current financial year. 
 

Despite higher revenue recorded for the year, the Group incurred a higher LAT amounting to 
RM6.36 million, a deterioration by 788.08% as compared to the previous year‟s LAT of 

RM0.72 million. The higher LAT recorded was due mainly to allowance for impairment loss on 
property, plant and equipment amounting to RM4.10 million.  Excluding the allowance for 

impairment loss on property, plant and equipment, the Group would have recorded a LAT of 

RM2.26 million. 
 

Financial commentary for the FYE 31 December 2015 
 

For the FYE 31 December 2015, the Group recorded revenue of RM11.55 million, an increase 

by 27.20% as compared to RM9.08 million in the preceding year, due mainly to higher 
production volume and selling price of wood products achieved in the current financial year. 

 
The Group incurred a lower LAT for the year amounting to RM2.63 million, an improvement 

by 57.85% as compared to the previous year‟s LAT of RM6.36 million. The lower LAT 
recorded was due to the absence of allowance for impairment loss on property, plant and 

equipment amounting to RM4.10 million which was recorded in the preceding year. In 

addition, the Group recorded a lower other income of RM0.97 million as compared to RM2.90 
million in the preceding year. 

 
Financial commentary for the FYE 31 December 2016 

 

For the FYE 31 December 2016, the Group recorded revenue of RM15.94 million, an increase 
by 37.97% as compared to RM11.55 million recorded in the preceding year, mainly due to 

higher production volume and selling price of wood products achieved in the current financial 
year. 

 

PAT for the FYE 31 December 2016 improved to RM0.40 million from a LAT of RM2.63 million 
registered in the preceding year, an improvement by RM3.04 million or by more than 100%, 

mainly attributable to improved sales volume and pricing of wood products. In addition, 
waiver of interest on term loan facility amounting to approximately RM1.01 million also 

contributed positively to the PAT for the FYE 31 December 2016. 
 

Cash and bank balances (inclusive of fixed deposits) of the Group decreased from RM8.27 

million in 2015 to RM2.78 million in 2016 (a decrease by 66.38%), mainly due to the 
utilisation of the rights issue proceeds for the setting up of the factory and purchase of plant 

and machineries for manufacturing of wood pellet business, repayment of bank borrowings 
and working capital purposes. 

 

  



Financial commentary for the 9-month FPE 30 September 2017 

 
For the FPE 30 September 2017, the Group recorded revenue of RM9.58 million, a decrease 

by 5.74% as compared to RM10.17 million recorded in the preceding period, mainly due to 
lower production volume for the manufactured products as a result of shortage in supply of 

raw material especially rubber wood because of the rainy season experienced during the 

current financial period.  
 

Despite lower revenue, PAT for the FPE 30 September 2017 improved to RM0.45 million from 
a PAT of RM0.18 million registered in the preceding period, an improvement by 156.50% (or 

by RM0.27 million), mainly attributable to lower production overheads incurred in the current 
financial period arising from lower cost of raw materials and cost cutting measures 

undertaken by the Group.   

 
 

2. How the Proposed Private Placement will create value to and impact the Company 
and its securities holders 

 

The Proposed Private Placement is not expected to have any material impact on the Group‟s 
consolidated earnings for the FYE 31 December 2018 due to the amount of funding that can 

be raised. However, the Proposed Private Placement shall provide BTM with an immediate 
funding solution for the Group‟s working capital requirements which proceeds are primarily 

used for the purchase of raw materials (i.e. timber, wood-waste, sawdust, glue, paint etc.) 
for the Group‟s timber moulding, manufacturing of finger jointed timber and lamination 

boards and the newly commenced operations of wood pellets.   

 
The Group‟s losses throughout the years are mainly due to the lack of working capital to 

purchase raw materials which resulted in low production utilisation rate. The Group‟s 
performance was severely affected by the cessation of logging activities for its Tembat Forest 

Reserve, Hulu Terengganu concession of approximately 607.04 acres in 1998 and its Hulu 

Besut concession of approximately 50,000 acres due to the non-renewal of concession 
agreement by the authorities in 2003. In view of the cessations of logging activities, the 

Group had to purchase logs from external parties which resulted in an increase in raw 
material cost and lower margins throughout the years.   

 

However, the Group has since purchased new machineries for its moulding and priming 
manufacturing to increase productivity and efficiency. In addition, the Group has ventured 

into the manufacture of biomass wood pellet where woodwaste/leftovers/sawdust/small size 
timber from its sawmilling and manufacturing business will be recycled, thus reducing the 

wastages and generating a higher profit margin to the Group.  Furthermore, the location of 
the factory which is situated in Terengganu is also surrounded by several existing sawmills 

which will contribute additional raw materials for the production of wood pellets and savings 

on transportation cost to the Group due to the strategic location of the factory, all of which is 
expected to provide synergistic value to the Group. The biomass wood pellet plant which has 

a capacity of approximately 108,000 tonnes per annum would require additional working 
capital to purchase its raw materials, which is expected to be funded by the proceeds from 

Proposed Private Placement.  

 
Since the FYE 31 December 2016, the Group has started to turnaround, registering a PAT of 

RM0.40 million as opposed to a LAT in the preceding years and for the 9-month FPE 30 
September 2017, the Group recorded PAT of RM0.45 million as compared to PAT of RM0.18 

million for the preceding year‟s corresponding period. 
 

The Proposed Private Placement is therefore to provide working capital cashflow to support 

the Group‟s growth and liquidity. 
 

 



Prospects of the Group 

The Group is primarily involved in wood-based industry comprising manufacturing of wood 

moulding, priming timber and laminated timber, trading in wood products and logging. 
 

(i) Outlook and prospects of the manufacturing sector in Malaysia 
 

Value-added of the manufacturing sector expanded further by 5.8% during the first 

half of 2017 (January – June 2016: 4.4%) with expansion across a wide range of 
outputs in both the export- and domestic-oriented industries. During the first eight 

months, production increased 6.4%, while sales rebounded significantly by 15.6% to 
RM500.2 billion (January – August 2016: 4%; -.07%; RM432.8 billion). Output of 

export-oriented industries rose 6.5% (January – August 2016: 4.3%) led by an 

upturn in global electronics cycle and further enhanced by strong demand for 
resource-based products. Meanwhile, domestic-oriented industries expanded 6.2% 

(January – August 2016: 3.4%) benefiting from vibrant consumption and 
construction activities.  

 

Against this backdrop, the capacity utilisation rate remained stable at 86.6% and 
82.2% during the first and second quarter of 2017 (Q1 2016: 76.7%; Q2 2016: 

77.5%) amid continuous expansion of the manufacturing sector. Likewise, Purchasing 
Managers‟ Index improved to 49.9 points in September 2017 (September 2016: 48.6 

points) reflecting a more optimistic outlook. In consonant with higher production 
during the first eight months, number of employees turned around 2.3% with 

average wage per worker increasing 5.5% to RM3,252 (January – August 2016: -

0.3%; 6.4%; RM3,082). For the year, the manufacturing sector is projected to 
expand further by 5.5% (2016: 4.4%) mainly attributed to an upturn in global 

semiconductor sales as well as higher demand for consumer products and 
construction materials.  

 

Output of wood and wood products grew 7.3% (January – August 2016: 7.8%). The 
growth was primarily supported by output of sawmilling and planning of wood which 

expanded 14.7% (January – August 2016: 16.8%) in response to strong demand 
from Australia, Japan and the United States of America. Meanwhile, production of 

wooden and cane furniture remained steady at 10.9% (January – August 2016: 
10.9%), benefiting from greater adoption of technology and diversification of export 

markets.   

 
(Source: Economic Report 2017/2018, Bank Negara Malaysia) 

 
As at June 2017, total export for Malaysia‟s wood-based segment stands at RM11.5 

billion, a 5.2% jump year-on-year as compared to the corresponding period for 2016. 

In 2016, total exports stood at RM22 billion, which is a key contributor to the 
Malaysian economy.  The Ministry of Plantation Industries and Commodities (“MPIC”) 

projects that wood-based exports will hit RM30 billion by 2020. 
 
(Source: Ministry of Plantation Industries and Commodities, Malaysia)  
 
The BTM Group will continue with its existing core business of integrated timber 

operations and at the same time, putting continuous efforts to optimise the existing 
production capacity and efficiency of the Group. The existing core business of 

integrated timber operations is sustainable provided that the Group has sufficient 
working capital to secure a consistent supply of raw materials thereby increasing its 

production level. To meet a bigger global demand for rubber wood-based furniture, 

the Malaysian Government will embark on a massive replanting exercise for rubber 
trees through a replanting programme under the Rubber Industry Smallholders 

Development Authority (“RISDA”), which will resolve the current shortage of rubber 
wood, one of the main raw materials for the BTM Group, enabling the Group to 



increase its production level. Besides this, the Group is also exploring the feasibility of 

new sources of raw materials supply e.g. pine sawn timber. The improvement in 
productivity together with cost cutting measures, quality improvement and market 

entrenchment is expected to result in higher profit margin and contribute to the 
Group‟s future growth, competitiveness and viability. 

 

(ii) Outlook and prospects for wood biomass pellets  
 

The Group believes that the Wood Pellet Business will become one of the main 

source of revenue to the Group in future. In view of the increasing demand for 
biomass fuel pellets and briquettes for power generation as well as home heating 

from European countries, South Korea and Japan, the Group will be well positioned 
to ride on the growing demand on a global basis for biomass products and eventually 

turning around the financial performance of the Group into a profitable business. As 
the wood pellets produced are intended to be exported overseas, the price of wood 

pellets will be quoted in USD. As a result, fluctuation of the USD against RM may 

impact the profits and financial position of the Group, when translating to RM terms. 
 

Globally, the demand for biomass pellets is forecasted to reach over 20 million 
tonnes by 2020. Korean and Japanese policies have already created an increased 

demand for bio-based pellets in the region. By 2020, Korean demand for wood and 

biomass pellets is forecast to reach 5 million tonnes. The production and export of 
biomass pellets to markets with steeply growing demand can generate RM9-10 billion 

Gross National Income (“GNI”) in impact and provide about 12,000 new jobs in 
Malaysia. The pelletisation technology is already economically viable, allowing mill 

owners to generate immediate value from their biomass and encouraging, in turn, 
the immediate mobilisation of biomass beyond those required in businesses as usual 

scenario. To illustrate, a medium sized pellet plant of 100,000 tonnes capacity per 

annum requires an investment of RM30-40 million and has a payback period of 5-7 
years. Overall, the additional value creation from pellets, bioethanol and bio-based 

chemicals represents a possible GNI increase of RM30-34 billion by 2020 and the 
creation of 66,000 jobs, respectively compared to business as usual. For this 

opportunity to be realised, an additional 20 million tonnes of biomass must be 

mobilised beyond those required in businesses as usual scenario, which includes the 
wood industry and bioenergy. The realisation of this opportunity for Malaysia will also 

require active private sector participation and investments amounting to RM20-25 
billion. (Source: National Biomass Strategy 2020: New Wealth Creation for Malaysian‟s 
biomass industry, 2013) 

 

(iii) Status of the Group‟s waste incineration power plant and prospects 
 
In addition, the Company had on 17 April 2017 entered into a Memorandum of 

Understanding with China Western Power International Pte Ltd and Sichuan No. 2 
Electric Power Construction Company in Chengdu, The People‟s Republic of China, to 

develop, build, own and operate a Waste Incineration Power Plant (“Project”) with a 

capacity of not less than 1,000 tons in Melaka at an indicative value of RM435.0 
million.  The application for the Project was submitted to the relevant authority of the 

State Government of Melaka on 25 April 2017 and is now pending approval.   
 

In connection with the Project, the Company had also on 26 November 2017 entered 
into a Heads of Agreement with SEPCO Electric Power Construction Corporation 

(“SEPCO”) for the award of an Engineering, Procurement, Construction and 

Commissioning with Finance (“EPCC”) for the Project.  The obligations of the BTM 
Group is to develop and invest in the Project, whist SEPCO will project engineer, 

procure, construct and commission, as well as arrange and facilitate full financing for 
the Project.  The execution of an EPCC contract is contingent on the approval of the 

Project by the authorities.  The Board is of the opinion that the prospect of the 



Project is favourable and will contribute positively to the future performance of the 

Group as the Project is expected to provide a steady flow of income over the 
concession period of about 25 years through the proposed sale of electricity to 

Tenaga Nasional Berhad and tipping fee.  In addition, this will also allow the Group to 
diversify its revenue instead of relying on its existing wood based industries. SEPCO 

will arrange and facilitate the full financing for the Project. 

 
 

3. Adequacy of the Proposed Private Placement in addressing the Company’s 
financial concerns and losses 

 
As described in Section 2 above, the Group‟s losses throughout the years were mainly due to 

the lack of working capital to purchase raw materials which resulted in low production 

utilisation rate.  The Board is of the opinion that the prospects of the Group‟s existing core 
business is sustainable provided that it has sufficient working capital to secure a consistent 

supply of raw materials, and therefore, increasing its production level.  The venture into the 
manufacture of biomass wood pellet where leftovers/sawdust/small size timber are used 

helps the Group to diversify into the green technology market, which provides a faster 

turnaround period and allow for quicker cash generation for the Group. 
 

Should the Company successfully implement the Proposed Private Placement, with the 
allocation of up to RM3.87 million, the Group is able to raise additional working capital to 

purchase raw materials and maintain an adequate level of production.  
 

 
 
 
 

 

This announcement is dated 29 December 2017.  


